

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

February 02, 2024

GREENBERG FARROW
4425 NORTH HIGH ST, SUITE 300
COLUMBUS, OH 43214

Permit No: PRCOM20240230
Project Title: BATH AND BODY WORKS - ALTERATION
Project Address: 1752 NW CHIPMAN RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 640811702 NW CHIPMAN RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 51700031300000000
Location / Legal: CHIPMAN HWY 50--- LOT 12
Description:
Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT
Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE
Description: EXISTING RETAIL EXPANDING INTO ADJACENT SPACE - PROJECT INCLUDES REMOTE STORAGE IN SAME BUILDING

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and an email address & phone number for the on-site contact which is where inspection reports will be sent.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1. 2018 IBC 2902.2 Separate Facilities. Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex. (see code for exceptions)

Action required: Provide separate facilities for each gender or submit a Code Modification Request (CMR) to request use of 2021 codes to justify coed use.

2. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

Action required: Specify compliant wall finishes at mop sink. If paint is used it must be epoxy based.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Jim Eden

Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 906.5- Conspicuous location. Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in conspicuous locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately available for use. These locations shall be along normal paths of travel, unless the fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the need for placement away from normal paths of travel.

Relocate to conspicuous locations. Verified at inspection.

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Provide shop drawings for review and approval.

3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Provide shop drawings for review and approval.

4. Provide emergency lighting along the egress pathway from the northwest corner of the space.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.